
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 568 of the Regular Session 

*MLD138* 03-11-2019 10:25:57 MLD138 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  H3/11/19  1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2019  HOUSE BILL 1556 3 

 4 

By: Representative House 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO CREATE AN EXEMPTION FROM THE FREEDOM OF 8 

INFORMATION ACT OF 1967; TO EXEMPT INVESTIGATIONS OF 9 

THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD, ALCOHOLIC 10 

BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION, OR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 11 

CONTROL ENFORCEMENT DIVISION FROM DISCLOSURE; AND FOR 12 

OTHER PURPOSES.  13 

 14 

 15 

Subtitle 16 

TO EXEMPT INVESTIGATIONS OF THE ALCOHOLIC 17 

BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD, ALCOHOLIC 18 

BEVERAGE CONTROL DIVISION, OR ALCOHOLIC 19 

BEVERAGE CONTROL ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 20 

FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 21 

INFORMATION ACT OF 1967.  22 

 23 

 24 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 25 

 26 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 25-19-105(b), concerning examination and 27 

copying of public records under the Freedom of Information Act of 1967, is 28 

amended to add an additional subdivision to read as follows: 29 

  (24)(A)  Undisclosed and ongoing investigations by the Alcoholic 30 

Beverage Control Board, Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, or Alcoholic 31 

Beverage Control Enforcement Division; 32 

   (B)  Completed investigations by the Alcoholic Beverage 33 

Control Board, Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, or Alcoholic Beverage 34 

Control Enforcement Division or investigations by the Alcoholic Beverage 35 

Control Board, Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, or Alcoholic Beverage 36 



As Engrossed:  H3/11/19 HB1556 

 

 2 03-11-2019 10:25:57 MLD138 

 

 

Control Enforcement Division that have been provided to the person or entity 1 

under investigation are subject to disclosure under this section.  2 

 3 

/s/House 4 

 5 

 6 

APPROVED: 3/27/19 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

