Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 568 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/11/19	
2	92nd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2019 HOUSE BILL 15		HOUSE BILL 1556
4			
5	By: Representative House		
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT T	O CREATE AN EXEMPTION FROM THE FREEDOM OF	
9	INFORMAT	ION ACT OF 1967; TO EXEMPT INVESTIGATIONS	OF
10	THE ALCO	HOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD, ALCOHOLIC	
11	BEVERAGE	CONTROL DIVISION, OR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE	
12	CONTROL	ENFORCEMENT DIVISION FROM DISCLOSURE; AND	FOR
13	OTHER PU	RPOSES.	
14			
15			
16		Subtitle	
17	ТО	EXEMPT INVESTIGATIONS OF THE ALCOHOLIC	
18	BEV	ERAGE CONTROL BOARD, ALCOHOLIC	
19	BEV	ERAGE CONTROL DIVISION, OR ALCOHOLIC	
20	BEV	ERAGE CONTROL ENFORCEMENT DIVISION	
21	FRO	M DISCLOSURE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF	
22	INF	ORMATION ACT OF 1967.	
23			
24			
25	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	S:
26			
27	SECTION 1. Ar	kansas Code § 25-19-105(b), concerning ex	amination and
28	copying of public re	cords under the Freedom of Information Ac	t of 1967, is
29	amended to add an ad	ditional subdivision to read as follows:	
30	<u>(24)(A)</u>	Undisclosed and ongoing investigations b	<u>y the Alcoholic</u>
31	<u>Beverage Control Boa</u>	rd, Alcoholic Beverage Control Division,	or Alcoholic
32	Beverage Control Enforcement Division;		
33	<u>(B</u>) Completed investigations by the Alcoho	<u>lic Beverage</u>
34	Control Board, Alcoh	olic Beverage Control Division, or Alcoho	<u>lic Beverage</u>
35	Control Enforcement	Division or investigations by the Alcohol	<u>ic Beverage</u>
36	<u>Control Board, Alcoh</u>	olic Beverage Control Division, or Alcoho	lic Beverage



1	Control Enforcement Division that have been provided to the person or entity
2	under investigation are subject to disclosure under this section.
3	
4	/s/House
5	
6	
7	APPROVED: 3/27/19
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31 32	
32 33	
33 34	
34 35	
35 36	
20	

2